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NIRB File No.: 13UN006 

NWB File No.: 4AH-IHP---- 

 

July 5, 2013 

 

To:  Cal Clark 

Qulliq Energy Corporation  

P.O. Box 580 

Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0 

 

 and:  Iqaluit Hydroelectric Distribution List  

 

Sent via email  

 

Re: Notice of Minister’s Decision for Qulliq Energy Corporation’s “Iqaluit 

Hydroelectric” Project Proposal 

 
 

Dear Mr. Clark and Parties: 

 

On July 5, 2013 the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) received the enclosed letter 

from the Honourable Bernard Valcourt, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern 

Development (the Minister), regarding the NIRB’s April 29, 2013 Screening Decision Report for 

Qulliq Energy Corporation’s (QEC) “Iqaluit Hydroelectric” project proposal (NIRB File No. 

13UN006).  The Minister has accepted the Board’s recommendation that the Iqaluit 

Hydroelectric project proposal requires a public review under Part 5 or 6 of Article 12 of the 

Nunavut Land Claims Agreement (NLCA), determining that the project proposal shall be subject 

to Review by the NIRB in accordance with the NLCA Article 12, Part 5.  

 
The proposed Iqaluit Hydroelectric project is located in the Qikiqtani region of Nunavut and is 

located between 30 and 60 kilometres (km) southwest of the City of Iqaluit.  The proposal 

involves the development of storage hydroelectric facilities with the maximum capacity of 14.6 

Megawatts (MW) at Jaynes Inlet and 7.5 MW at the Armshow South site to supply electricity to 

the City of Iqaluit.  The project would also involve the development of barge landing sites, 

access roads for the construction and operation of these facilities, transmission lines linking the 

hydroelectric facilities with the City of Iqaluit as well as two potential airstrips.  QEC has 

proposed a two phased development, beginning with the construction of the Jaynes Inlet 

hydroelectric facility, followed by the development the Armshow South site. 

 

Pursuant to NLCA Section 12.5.1, the Minister highlighted the following specific issues of 

concern for the NIRB to consider as part of its review of the Iqaluit Hydroelectric project: 
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 The Minister agrees that the issues of potential socio-economic impacts, potential 

ecosystemic impacts, safety risks of dam design, potential human health impacts, climate 

change effects assessment and long-term lifespan of the proposed development should be 

addressed through the public review process. The Minister stated that: “As the Board 

notes in its report, there are six issues relating to the proposal that require further 

consideration. I agree that these are all important issues that should be fully considered 

during the review of the project.”  

 

 The Minister emphasized the issue of potential socio-economic impacts due to the 

proposed project and noted that it is essential that the impacts to fishery resources be 

carefully considered in the review of this proposal.        

 

The Minister’s decision, as well as all information pertaining to the NIRB’s Review of this 

project proposal is available online from the Board’s public registry at the following location: 

 

http://ftp.nirb.ca/02-REVIEWS/ACTIVE%20REVIEWS/13UN006-

QEC%20IQALUIT%20HYDRO/.  

 

Please be advised that the NIRB will be issuing correspondence to all parties within the coming 

days outlining the next steps in the Board’s Review of the Iqaluit Hydroelectric project proposal, 

including anticipated timelines and opportunities for public engagement. 

 

In closing, the Board requests that all parties review the attached Iqaluit Hydroelectric project 

distribution list (Appendix A) and notify the NIRB via email at info@nirb.ca or via fax at (867) 

983-2594 should any additions or changes be required.   

 

Should you have any questions regarding the NIRB’s Review of the Iqaluit Hydroelectric project 

proposal, please contact Jaswir Dhillon, Technical Advisor, at jdhillon@nirb.ca or (867) 983-

4609. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Amanda Hanson 

Director, Technical Services 

Nunavut Impact Review Board 

 
cc:  Honourable Bernard Valcourt, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development 

  Honourable Keith Ashfield, Minister of Fisheries and Oceans 

  Honourable Joe Oliver, Minister of Natural Resources 

  Honourable Dénis Lebel, Minister of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities 

 

Attachment: Appendix A: Distribution List for the NIRB’s Review of the Iqaluit Hydroelectric project 

 

Enclosure: Minister of AANDC Decision Re: QEC’s Iqaluit Hydroelectric project proposal, NIRB File No. 

13UN006 (July 5, 2013) 

http://ftp.nirb.ca/02-REVIEWS/ACTIVE%20REVIEWS/13UN006-QEC%20IQALUIT%20HYDRO/
http://ftp.nirb.ca/02-REVIEWS/ACTIVE%20REVIEWS/13UN006-QEC%20IQALUIT%20HYDRO/
mailto:info@nirb.ca
mailto:jdhillon@nirb.ca
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APPENDIX A 

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR THE NIRB’S REVIEW OF THE IQALUIT HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 

 

ORGANIZATION NAME(S) EMAIL 

Qulliq Energy 

Corporation 
Cal Clark  cclark@npc.nu.ca  

Nunavut Tunngavik 

Inc. 

Carson Gillis cgillis@ntilands.com  

Jeannie Ehaloak jhehaloak@tunngavik.com  

Nunavut Water 

Board 

Phyllis Beaulieu licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org  

Ida Porter iporter@nunavutwaterboard.org  

Nunavut Wildlife 

Management Board 
Joe Justus jjustus@nwmb.com 

Qikiqtani Inuit 

Association 

Salamonie Shoo landadmin@qia.ca  

Johhny Appaqaq qiasani@qiniq.com  

Mathew Akavak landofficer@qia.ca   

Nigel Qaumariaq environment@qia.ca   

Solomon Awa sawa@qia.ca  

Bernie MacIsaac bmacisaac@qia.ca  

Joel Fortier jfortier@qia.ca  

Aboriginal Affairs 

and National 

Development Canada  

- Environment 

Amy Shen amy.shen@aandc.gc.ca  

Margaux Brisco margaux.brisco@aandc.gc.ca  

Rosanne D'Orazio rosanne.dorazio@aandc.gc.ca  

Jennifer Walsh walshjm@aandc.gc.ca  

Tanya Trenholm tanya.trenholm@aandc.gc.ca  

Michael Sewchand 
michael.sewchand@aandc-

aadnc.gc.ca  

James Neary james.neary@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca  

Erika Marteleira 
erika.marteleira@aandc-

aadnc.gc.ca 

Aboriginal Affairs General landsmining@aandc.gc.ca  

mailto:cclark@npc.nu.ca
mailto:jhehaloak@tunngavik.com
mailto:qiasani@qiniq.com
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and National 

Development Canada 

- Lands 

Jeff Mercer jeff.mercer@aandc.gc.ca  

Tracey McCaie Tracey.McCaie@aandc.gc.ca  

John Craig john.craig@aandc.gc.ca  

Aboriginal Affairs 

and National 

Development Canada 

- Water 

Murray Ball murray.ball@aandc.gc.ca  

Ian Rumbolt ian.rumboldt@aandc.gc.ca  

David Abernethy 
David.Abernethy@aandc-

aadnc.gc.ca 

Peter Kusugak peter.kusugak@aandc.gc.ca  

Aboriginal Affairs 

and National 

Development Canada 

- Environmental 

Policies and Studies 

Division  

Eric Hopkins Eric.Hopkins@aadnc-aandc.gc.ca  

Aboriginal Affairs 

and National 

Development Canada 

- Operations 

Ian Parsons ian.parsons@aandc.gc.ca  

Candian Arctic 

Resources Committee 
David Gladders Davidg@carc.org  

Fisheries and Oceans 

Canada  

Nicola Johnson Nicola.Johnson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Elizabeth Patreau  Elizabeth.Patreau@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

Georgina Williston 
georgina.williston@dfo-

mpo.gc.ca  

Eric Kan Eric.Kan@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Environment Canada 

Carey Ogilvie Carey.ogilvie@ec.gc.ca  

Paula Smith paula.c.smith@ec.gc.ca  

Environment Canada EC.EA.NU@ec.gc.ca  

James Hodson James.Hodson@ec.gc.ca  

Health Canada Kelly Senkiw kelly.senkiw@hc-sc.gc.ca 

Natural Resources 

Canada 
Kathleen Cavallaro kathleen.Cavallaro@nrcan.gc.ca  

Parks Canada 
Allison Stoddart allison.stoddart@pc.gc.ca  

Jane Chisholm jane.chisholm@pc.gc.ca  

mailto:ian.parsons@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:Carey.ogilvie@ec.gc.ca
mailto:James.Hodson@ec.gc.ca
mailto:kathleen.Cavallaro@nrcan.gc.ca
mailto:allison.stoddart@pc.gc.ca
mailto:jane.chisholm@pc.gc.ca
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Transport Canada  

Meighan Andrews meighan.andrews@tc.gc.ca  

John Cowan john.cowan@tc.gc.ca  

Sophia Garrick sophia.garrick@tc.gc.ca  

Mike Molinski Michael.Molinski@tc.gc.ca 

Kim Pawley kim.pawley@tc.gc.ca  

Sean Steller sean.steller@tc.gc.ca  

Chris Aguirre christopher.aguirre@tc.gc.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - Airports  

Jody Kusugak jkusugak@gov.nu.ca  

Fred Fast ffast@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - 

Department of 

Environment 

Michael Mifflin mmifflin@gov.nu.ca  

Conor Mallory cmallory1@gov.nu.ca  

Dee Karadag  dkaradag@gov.nu.ca  

Debbie Jenkins pondbiologist@qiniq.com  

Jean Daniel Blouin jdblouin@gov.nu.ca  

Sara Holzman Sholzman@gov.nu.ca  

Janelle Kennedy JKennedy1@gov.nu.ca  

Gustavo Oliveira goliveira@gov.nu.ca 

Milissa Elliot Melliott@gov.nu.ca  

Agnes Simonfalvy Asimonfalvy@gov.nu.ca  

Drikus Gissing dgissing@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - Economic 

Development and 

Transportation 

Chris Down cdown@gov.nu.ca  

Michael Beauregard mbeauregard@gov.nu.ca  

Eric Prosh eprosh@gov.nu.ca  

Ed McKenna emckenna@gov.nu.ca  

Timoon Toonoo ttoonoo@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut – 

Community and 

Government Services 

Roy Green RGreen@gov.nu.ca  

Ken Wasylyshen kwasylyshen11@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - Education 
Brad Chambers bchambers@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut – Culture 

and Heritage 

Doug Stenton dstenton1@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - Health and 

Social Services 

Wanda Joy wjoy@gov.nu.ca  

Ken Klassen kklassen@gov.nu.ca  

mailto:cmallory1@gov.nu.ca
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Government of 

Nunavut – 

Environmental 

Impact Assessment 

Rachel Mark rachel.mark@gov.nu.ca  

Pauloosie Suvega psuvega@gov.nu.ca  

John Price jprice@gov.nu.ca  

Froeydis Reinhart freinhart@gov.nu.ca  

Laurie-Anne White lwhite1@gov.nu.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - Parks and 

Special Places 

Nick Burnaby Nburnaby@gov.nu.ca  

Department of Justice 

Ken Landa klanda@justice.gc.ca  

Cindy Kieu ckieu@gov.nu.ca  

Gavin Willins gavin.willins@justice.gc.ca 

Nunavut Tourism Kevin Kelly members@nunavuttourism.com  

Iqaluit Hamlet    
j.mabberi-

mudonyi@city.iqaluit.nu.ca 

City of Iqaluit 
John Hussey j.hussey@city.iqaluit.nu.ca  

Valerie Collin v.collin@city.iqaluit.nu.ca  

Iqaluit Hunters and 

Trappers 

Organization 

  amrok@qiniq.com  

Hamlet of 

Pangnirtung 
  pang_sao@qiniq.com  

Pangnirtung 

Community Liaison 

Officer 

  pangnirtungclo@qiniq.com  

Pangnirtung Hunters 

and Trappers 

Organization 

  panghta@qiniq.com  

Hamlet of Kimmirut    saokim@qiniq.com  

Kimmirut 

Community Liaison 

Officer 

  kimmirutclo@qiniq.com 

Kimmirut Hunters 

and Trappers 

Organization 

  kimmiruthto@qiniq.com  

Canadian 

Environmental 

Assessment Agency 

  info@ceaa-acee.gc.ca  

Nunavut Planning 

Commission 
Christopher Tickner ctickner@nunavut.ca  

Nunatsiaq News Jim Bell jimb@nunatsiaq.com 

mailto:ckieu@gov.nu.ca
mailto:members@nunavuttourism.com
mailto:j.hussey@city.iqaluit.nu.ca
mailto:amrok@qiniq.com
mailto:saokim@qiniq.com
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Samantha Dawson Samanthad@nunatsiaq.com 

Knight Piesold 

Consulting 
Richard Cook rcook@knightpiesold.com  

WWF-Canada Vicki Sahanatien vsahanatien@wwfcanada.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:rcook@knightpiesold.com
mailto:vsahanatien@wwfcanada.org

